

C.A. No. 24-0682

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Twelfth Circuit**

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWELATH GENERATING COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Vandalia

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMAPNY**

Team 16

Counsel for Appellee Commonwealth Generating Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ComGen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS from Outlet 001 is a permitted discharge under the Clean Water Act.	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. ComGen is compliant with the CWA because it has obtained a VPDES permit that allows the Generating Station to discharge pollutants consistent with its permit.	6
C. The VPDES permit application process did not require ComGen to report every potential pollutant that may be discharged from the Generating Station’s Outfalls.	7
D. ComGen’ has not violated the CWA because it has complied with the CWA’s permit application process reporting requirements and pollutants not expressly listed on the VPDES permit may be discharged by the Generating Station.....	9
II. In deciding Issue 1, the Court does not owe deference to its own decision adopting Piney Run or to the EPA’s guidance on unpermitted discharge following the Supreme Court’s decision in Loper Bright.....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. The Court does not owe deference to its decision adopting Piney Run because the facts in Piney Run are inapplicable to this case.	11
C. The Court does not owe deference to its decision adopting Piney Run because Piney Run relies on Chevron deference, which is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s decision in Loper Bright.	13
D. The Court does not owe deference to the EPA’s guidance on unpermitted discharges after Loper Bright.	15
III. The District Court properly dismissed SCCRAP’s Complaint for lack of standing.....	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. SCCRAP has failed to establish an “injury in fact.”.....	16
C. SCCRAP’s alleged harm is not fairly traceable to ComGen’s closure of the Impoundment.....	19

D. SCCRAP’s sought after injunctive relief will not redress its alleged injury.	20
IV. SCCRAP cannot pursue an imminent and substantial endangerment claim, under the RCRA.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21
B. SCCRAP fails to provide adequate evidence of environmental endangerment.	22
C. SCCRAP fails to prove imminent and substantial environmental endangerment.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aegis Ins. Servs. v. 7 World Trade Co., L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> ,12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Baughcum v. Jackson</i> , 92 F.4th 1024 (11th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Chart v. Town of Parma</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125819 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2012)	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18, 20
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Town of Barnstable</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.Mass.2022).....	23
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Courtland Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01230, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174306 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 43 U.S. (1977).....	7
<i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 48 F. 4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17

<i>In re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Interfaith Community Org. v. Honeywell Internatl., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir.2005).....	25
<i>Kerman v. Commissioner</i> , 713 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	11
<i>Loper Bright Ents. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	13, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	Passim
<i>Meghrig v. Kfc W.</i> , 516 U.S. 479, 116 S.Ct. 1251, 134 L.Ed.2d 121 (1996)	23, 24
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4,2024)...	Passim
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dunning</i> , 252 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	11
<i>PCS Nitrogen Inc. v. Ashley II of Charleston, LLC</i> , 714 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Piney Run Preservation Assn. v. Cty. Commrs.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	Passim
<i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (1994).....	22
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass'n v. Duke Energy Progress, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2417862 (M.D. N.C. May 29, 2018).....	19
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Soc. Of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	16, 17

<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus College</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 108 F.4th 973 (7th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Pacheo</i> , 475 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 875 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Union Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	24
<i>Walters v. Fast AC, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	4, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1318	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	4, 6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)-(c)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	4, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	5, 22
42 U.S.C.S. § 6921	22
U.S. Const. art. III	16, 19
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.21	8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g)(7)(iii)	5, 12

40 C.F.R. §122.21(g)(7)(vi)(A-B) & (vii)	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g)(13).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 261.3(a).....	22
40 C.F.R. §§ 261.30-261.38 (subpart D)	22
40 C.F.R. § 261.3(a)(2)(i)	22
40 C.F.R. § 261.20(a).....	22
